

## NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702 555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521 750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

J. BRIN GIBSON, *Chair* PHIL KATSAROS, *Member* BRITTNIE WATKINS, *Member* 

## **NOTICE**

Notice #2022-14 Issuer: Executive Secretary

**DATE:** March 8, 2022

TO: ALL LICENSEES AND OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS

SUBJECT: 2021-03RP: NOTICE TO SOLICIT COMMENTS FOR AMENDMENTS TO NEVADA

GAMING COMMISSION REGULATIONS REGARDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, HOSTING CENTERS, CLOUD COMPUTING SERVICES, AND CLOUD COMPUTING

SERVICE PROVIDERS.

The Nevada Gaming Control Board (Board) is requesting public input on proposed amendments to Nevada Gaming Commission (NGC) Regulations regarding, without limitation, hosting centers, cloud computing services, and cloud computing service providers.

Interested persons may present statements, arguments or contentions in writing. Written comments should be submitted prior to 5:00 p.m., Thursday, March 17, 2022. Comments should be submitted to the Executive Secretary via e-mail at <a href="mailto:regcomments@gcb.nv.gov">regcomments@gcb.nv.gov</a>.

The proposed regulation language is the Board draft dated 2/16/2022 and is posted on the Nevada Gaming Control Board website "Regulation Activity" page at: <a href="http://gaming.nv.gov/index.aspx?page=52">http://gaming.nv.gov/index.aspx?page=52</a>.